1703 Oral Answer*

are expected to be completed within a year.
Some more time will be taken for other works. It is not possible to estimate the expenditure at this stage. The estimates a>re under examination.]
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+Hindi transliteration.

[ 2 SEP. 1955 ]

to Questions 1704

RAW FILM FACTORY IN MYSORE STATS

*275. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether
proposed to be set up in
State;

a Raw Film factory is
Mysore

(b) if so, what is its estimated capacity;
and

(c) whether any assistance is proposed to be given by the Central Government to assist the establishment of that factory; if so, what?

THE MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIES (SHRI N.
KANUNGO): (a), (b) and (c). Government had heard of such a proposal some years back. We have no information about any such proposal now.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: May I know, Sir, if there are any proposals to start this industry in India?

SHRIN. KANUNGO: No, Sir.

SHRI H. C. DASAPPA: Is it not a fact that India is the second largest consumer of raw films in the world?

SHRI N. KANUNGQO: I cannot say if India is the second or third, but we do consume a large quantity of it.

SHRI H. C. DASAPPA: If private enterprise is not coming forward, why should not the Government think of sponsoring this industry?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a suggestion for action.

Suri H. C. DASAPPA: Is there any proposal from any other State to start this industry?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: No.

SHRI H.C. DASAPPA: Is it not a fact that the Uttar Pradesh Government is thinkinj?
of starting this
industry?
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SHRI N. KANUNGO: We have no knowledge.

Oral Answers

INDIA'S CONTRIBUTION TO BANDUNO
CONFERENCE

4276. SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether any contribution has been made by India towards the expenses of the Bandung Conference; and

(b) If so, how much?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHrRI ANIL K.
CHANDA): (a) and (b). No. Our share of the expenses will be paid as soon as the accounts are finalised by the Conference Secretariat.
However, it is anticipated that each sponsoring country will be required to pay rupiahs eight lakhs (Indonesian), which is equivalent to Rs. 3,33,000.

OPERATION OF AIR SERVICE BETWEEN
LISBON AND GOA

4277. SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Portuguese Air Lines Service will be started soon between Lisbon and Goa; and

(b) if so, whether consent of the Government of India has been taken for the purpose?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHrr ANIL K.
CHANDA): (a) There does not appear to be any regular air service between Lisbon and Goa.
But according to reports the Portuguese have had since the beginning of August 1955 several non-scheduled nights between Karachi and the Portuguese enclaves in India.

(b) As they do not overfly Indian territory the question «f our consent does not arise.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 1706.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know if these crafts, have to fly over Indian territory or Indian territorial waters and if so, whether they have to obtain the consent of the Government of India?

SHRT ANIL K. CHANDA: They da not overfly our territories. Of course, I think they overfly our territorial waters; but I am not aware whether permission is needed to overfly territorial waters.

SHrRi BHUPESH GUPTA: May I Know,
Sir, if they overfly our territorial waters that is the same as flying over our territories—
whether the Portuguese authorities have sought permission and if so, what have the Government done with regard to this matter?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The territorial waters of a country extend to very short distance from the land area.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Three miles.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Yes, three miles. I may mention that this matter is under consideration, as to how far that limit should remain there, or should be extended,, not because of this particular matter, but generally speaking. But normally speaking, no foreign craft is likely to fly within three miles. It is conceivable they might touch this three-mile limit, but it is very difficult to be certain about that limit. One cannot take any action on the off-chance of any craft coming within the three-mile limit.

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: May I know if the Portuguese authorities get any kind of service from the Bombay airport?

SHRI ANIL K. CHANDA: No, Sir.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: What kind of service does the hon;. Member mean?

